Resolution approving purchase of truck for the Street Department.

AMENDED RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Street Department has 500 lane miles of streets to maintain in an efficient manner, and is also responsible for many other tasks within the City of La Crosse boundaries, requiring the use of pickup trucks in good working order, and

WHEREAS, the one of the Street Department pickup trucks was damaged beyond repair of its worth (STR-TRP-08) in an accident, and another pickup truck in very poor condition (STR-TRP-23), and

WHEREAS, the Street Department has in the Common Council approved 2015-2019 Capital Equipment Program, resolution file number 14-0524, various pieces of fleet equipment that have not yet been procured in the budgeted amount of \$414,604.00, and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Streets, realizing the importance of pickup trucks in good working condition in the Street Department fleet is important to the efficiency of the department, is willing to substitute currently listed approved capital equipment requests, to procure a pickup truck (or trucks).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby authorizes the Street Superintendent to include the procurement of a pickup truck (or pickup trucks) as part of the Street Department 2015-2019 Capital Equipment Program as long as such purchase(s) remain under the approved 2015-2019 Capital Equipment Program expenditure limit as listed above and comply with City of La Crosse purchasing policy.

<u>BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$59,396.50</u> from the Highway Dept. 2015 New Equipment Fund.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Superintendent of Streets, Director of Public Works, and the Director of Finance are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on June 11, 2015.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin